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      Getting the Best Fit
    

    
      
        When you knit and wear a Rowan design we want you to look and feel
        wonderful.
      

      
        This all starts with the size and fit of the design you choose.
      

    

  







  
    To help you to achieve a great knitting experience our sizing conforms to
    standard clothing sizes. Therefore if you buy a standard size 12 in
    clothing, then our medium patterns will fit you perfectly. The menswear
    designs are available to knit in sizes XSmall through to 2XL ie. 38” to 50”
    chest. Dimensions in the charts below are body measurstrongents, not
    garment dimensions, therefore please refer to the measuring guide to help
    you to determine which is the best size for you to knit.
  







  
    
      Sizing Diagram
    


    
      The instructions are given for the smallest size. Where they vary, work
      the figures in brackets for the larger sizes. One set of figures refers
      to all sizes. Included with most patterns is a size diagram, see image
      opposite of the finished garment and its dimensions. The measurement
      shown at the bottom of each size diagram shows the garment width 2.5cm
      below the armhole shaping.
    

    
      To help you choose the size of garment to knit please refer to the sizing
      guide. Generally in the majority of designs the welt width (at the cast
      on edge of the garment) is the same width as the chest. However, some
      designs are ‘A-Line’ in shape or flared edge and in these cases welt
      width will be wider than the chest width.
    

  


  
    
  







  
    
      Measuring Guide
    


    
      For maximum comfort and to ensure the correct fit when choosing a size to
      knit, please follow the tips below when checking your size. Measure
      yourself close to your body, over your underwear and don’t pull the tape
      measure too tight!
    

    
      Bust/chest |
      measure around the fullest part of the bust/chest and across the shoulder
      blades.
    

    
      Waist |
      measure around the natural waistline, just above the hip bone.
    

    
      Hips |
      measure around the fullest part of the bottom.
    

    
      If you don’t wish to measure yourself, note the size of a favourite
      jumper that you like the fit of.
    

    
      Our sizes are comparable to clothing sizes from major high street
      retailers, so if your favourite jumper is a size medium or size 12, then
      our size medium should be approximately the same fit To be extra sure,
      measure your favourite jumper and then compare measurements with the
      Rowan size diagram given at the end of the individual instructions.
    

    
      Finally, once you have decided which size is best for you, please ensure
      that you achieve the tension required for the design you wish to knit.
    

    
      Remember if your tension is too loose, your garment will be bigger than
      the pattern size and you may use more yarn. If your tension is too tight,
      your garment could be smaller than the pattern size and you will have
      yarn left over.
    

    
      Furthermore if your tension is incorrect, the handle of your fabric will
      be too stiff or floppy and will not fit properly. It really does make
      sense to check your tension before starting every project.
    

  


  
    

    
      
        
          Standard Fitting Guide for Women
        
      
      
        	
              Bust
            	
                32–34
              	
                36–38
              	
                40–42
              	
                44–46
              	
                48–50
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                81–86
              	
                91–97
              	
                102–107
              	
                112–117
              	
                122–127
              	
              cm
            
	
              Waist
            	
                24–26
              	
                28–30
              	
                32–34
              	
                36–38
              	
                40–42
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                61–66
              	
                71–76
              	
                81–86
              	
                91–97
              	
                102–107
              	
              cm
            
	
              Hips
            	
                34–36
              	
                38–40
              	
                42–44
              	
                46–48
              	
                50–52
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                86–91
              	
                97–102
              	
                107–112
              	
                117–122
              	
                127–132
              	
              cm
            


      

    

    
      
        
          Standard Fitting Guide for Men and Unisex
        
      
      
        	
              Chest
            	
                32–34
              	
                36–38
              	
                40–42
              	
                44–46
              	
                48–50
              	
                50–52
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                81–86
              	
                91–97
              	
                102–107
              	
                112–117
              	
                122–127
              	
                132–137
              	
              cm
            
	
              Waist
            	
                24–26
              	
                28–30
              	
                32–34
              	
                36–38
              	
                40–42
              	
                44–46
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                61–66
              	
                71–76
              	
                81–86
              	
                91–97
              	
                102–107
              	
                112–117
              	
              cm
            


      

    

    
      
        
          Standard Fitting Guide for Children
        
      
      
        	
              	
                  3yr
                	
                  4yr
                	
                  5yr
                	
                  6yr
                	
                  7yr
                	
                  8yr
                	
                  9yr
                	
                  10yr
                	
                  11yr
                	
              
	
              Height
            	
                38.5
              	
                41
              	
                43.75
              	
                45.5
              	
                48
              	
                50.25
              	
                52.75
              	
                55
              	
                57.5
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                98
              	
                104
              	
                110
              	
                116
              	
                122
              	
                128
              	
                134
              	
                140
              	
                146
              	
              cm
            
	
              Chest
            	
                21.5
              	
                22.5
              	
                23
              	
                24
              	
                25
              	
                26.5
              	
                27
              	
                28.75
              	
                29.5
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                55
              	
                57
              	
                59
              	
                61
              	
                63
              	
                67
              	
                69
              	
                73
              	
                75
              	
              cm
            
	
              Waist
            	
                21
              	
                21.25
              	
                21.5
              	
                22.25
              	
                23
              	
                23.75
              	
                24
              	
                25
              	
                25.25
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                53
              	
                55
              	
                55
              	
                57
              	
                58
              	
                60
              	
                61
              	
                64
              	
                65
              	
              cm
            
	
              Hips
            	
                22.75
              	
                24.5
              	
                24.5
              	
                25.5
              	
                26.75
              	
                28
              	
                28.75
              	
                30.75
              	
                31.5
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                58
              	
                62
              	
                62
              	
                65
              	
                68
              	
                71
              	
                73
              	
                78
              	
                80
              	
              cm
            


      

    

    
      
        
          Standard Fitting Guide for Baby
        
      
      
        	
              	
                  0-3m
                	
                  3-6m
                	
                  6-9m
                	
                  9–12m
                	
                  12-18m
                	
                  2y
                	
              
	
              Height
            	
                22–24.5
              	
                24.5–26.5
              	
                26.5–29
              	
                29–31.5
              	
                31.5–34
              	
                36
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                56–62
              	
                62–68
              	
                68–74
              	
                74–80
              	
                80–86
              	
                92
              	
              cm
            
	
              Width
            	
                4.5–6
              	
                6–8
              	
                8–9.5
              	
                9.5–11
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                10–14
              	
                14–18
              	
                18–21
              	
                21–24
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
              cm
            
	
              Chest
            	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                19.25–20
              	
                20.75
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                49–51
              	
                53
              	
              cm
            
	
              Waist
            	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                19.5–20
              	
                20.5
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                50–51
              	
                52
              	
              cm
            
	
              Hips
            	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                20.5–21.25
              	
                22
              	
              inches
            
	
            	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                –
              	
                52–54
              	
                56
              	
              cm
            


      

    
  



      
    

      
  
    
      
        

      

    

  


  
    
            
              
                

                   
                     ABOUT ROWAN
                  


                  	
                        Pattern Updates
                      
	
                        Yarn Substitution List
                      
	
                        Digital Shade Cards
                      
	
                        Blog
                      


                

              

            

            
              
                

                   
                     Customer Service
                  


                  	
                        FAQs
                      
	
                        Delivery
                      
	
                        Magazine Subscriptions
                      
	
                        Terms & Conditions
                      
	
                        Privacy Policy
                      
	
                        Cookie Policy
                      
	
                        Modern Slavery Statement
                      


                

              

            

            
              
                

                   
                     FIND A STORE
                  


                  

                

              

            

            
              
                

                   
                     CONTACT US
                  


                  

                

              

            

    


    
        
          
          Sign Up For Our Newsletter
          

          
            
            
            
              
                Afghanistan
Albania
Algeria
American Samoa
Andorra
Angola
Anguilla
Antarctica
Antigua and Barbuda
Argentina
Armenia
Aruba
Australia
Austria
Azerbaijan
Bahamas
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Barbados
Belarus
Belgium
Belize
Benin
Bermuda
Bhutan
Bolivia, Plurinational State of
Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba
Bosnia and Herzegovina
Botswana
Bouvet Island
British Indian Ocean Territory
Brunei Darussalam
Bulgaria
Burkina Faso
Burundi
Cabo Verde
Cambodia
Cameroon
Canada
Cayman Islands
Central African Republic
Chad
Chile
China
Christmas Island
Cocos (Keeling) Islands
Colombia
Comoros
Congo
Congo, The Democratic Republic of the
Cook Islands
Costa Rica
Croatia
Cuba
Curaçao
Cyprus
Czechia
Côte d'Ivoire
Denmark
Djibouti
Dominica
Dominican Republic
Ecuador
Egypt
El Salvador
Equatorial Guinea
Eritrea
Estonia
Eswatini
Ethiopia
Falkland Islands (Malvinas)
Faroe Islands
Fiji
Finland
France
French Guiana
French Polynesia
French Southern Territories
Gabon
Gambia
Georgia
Germany
Ghana
Gibraltar
Greece
Greenland
Grenada
Guadeloupe
Guam
Guatemala
Guinea
Guinea-Bissau
Guyana
Haiti
Heard Island and McDonald Islands
Holy See (Vatican City State)
Honduras
Hong Kong
Hungary
Iceland
Indonesia
Iran, Islamic Republic of
Iraq
Ireland
Israel
Italy
Jamaica
Japan
Jordan
Kazakhstan
Kenya
Kiribati
Korea, Republic of
Kuwait
Kyrgyzstan
Lao People's Democratic Republic
Latvia
Lebanon
Lesotho
Liberia
Libya
Liechtenstein
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Macao
Madagascar
Malawi
Malaysia
Maldives
Mali
Malta
Marshall Islands
Martinique
Mauritania
Mauritius
Mayotte
Mexico
Micronesia, Federated States of
Moldova, Republic of
Monaco
Mongolia
Montenegro
Montserrat
Morocco
Mozambique
Myanmar
Namibia
Nauru
Nepal
Netherlands
New Caledonia
New Zealand
Nicaragua
Niger
Nigeria
Niue
Norfolk Island
North Macedonia
Northern Mariana Islands
Norway
Oman
Pakistan
Palau
Palestine, State of
Panama
Papua New Guinea
Paraguay
Peru
Philippines
Pitcairn
Poland
Portugal
Puerto Rico
Qatar
Romania
Rwanda
Réunion
Saint Barthélemy
Saint Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha
Saint Kitts and Nevis
Saint Lucia
Saint Martin (French part)
Saint Pierre and Miquelon
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Samoa
San Marino
Sao Tome and Principe
Saudi Arabia
Senegal
Serbia
Seychelles
Sierra Leone
Singapore
Sint Maarten (Dutch part)
Slovakia
Slovenia
Solomon Islands
Somalia
South Africa
South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands
South Sudan
Spain
Sri Lanka
Sudan
Suriname
Svalbard and Jan Mayen
Sweden
Switzerland
Syrian Arab Republic
Taiwan
Tajikistan
Tanzania, United Republic of
Thailand
Timor-Leste
Togo
Tokelau
Tonga
Trinidad and Tobago
Tunisia
Turkey
Turkmenistan
Turks and Caicos Islands
Tuvalu
Uganda
Ukraine
United Arab Emirates
United Kingdom
United States Minor Outlying Islands
United States of America
Uruguay
Uzbekistan
Vanuatu
Venezuela, Bolivarian Republic of
Vietnam
Virgin Islands, British
Virgin Islands, U.S.
Wallis and Futuna
Western Sahara
Yemen
Zambia
Zimbabwe
Åland Islands
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